BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY OF HUDSON, WISCONSIN
Monday, June 22, 2020 5:00 p.m.
To access the meeting please use the link or phone number below. If you cannot access the meeting via the
methods below or need any special accommodations please contact Aaron Reeves at 715-716-5741 or
areeves@hudsonwi.gov.
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87327366063?pwd=cFZRK1B5YUVPSExQYWdSbks0aFBZZz09
Meeting ID: 873 2736 6063
Password: 246096
Call-In Phone Number: 1-312-626-6799
AGENDA
(Click on agenda items highlighted in blue to access documents related to that item)
1. Call to Order
2. Discussion and possible action on March 5, 2020 meeting minutes.
3. Public hearing on a variance application by Menard Inc. to reduce access drive lane setback from 5 ft to
0 ft (City Code 255-64(A)) and reduce accessory building side yard setback from 20 ft to 5 ft (City Code
255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements) at 1400 Gateway Boulevard – Appeal No. 246
and 247.
4. Discussion and possible action on a variance application by Menard Inc. to reduce access drive lane
setback from 5 ft to 0 ft (City Code 255-64(A)) and reduce accessory building side yard setback from 20
ft to 5 ft (City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements) at 1400 Gateway
Boulevard – Appeal No. 246 and 247.
5. Public hearing on a variance application by Linda & Larry Walbrun to reduce front yard setback from 25
ft to 19.2 ft, to reduce side yard setback from 20 ft to 14.9 ft, and to reduce back yard setback from 20 ft
to 9.3 ft (City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements) at 607 Vine Street –
Appeal No. 248, 249 & 250.
6. Discussion and possible action on a variance application by Linda & Larry Walbrun to reduce front yard
setback from 25 ft to 19.2 ft, to reduce side yard setback from 20 ft to 14.9 ft, and to reduce back yard
setback from 20 ft to 9.3 ft (City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements) at 607
Vine Street – Appeal No. 248, 249 & 250.
7. Communications and Items for Future Agendas
8. Adjournment
Emily Boles, Acting Secretary
Posted in on City of Hudson website and emailed to Star Observer on 6/12/2020
Notice is hereby given that a majority of the City Council or an official City Committee/Commission may be present at the
aforementioned meeting of the Plan Commission to gather information about a subject over which they have decision making
responsibility. This constitutes a meeting of the City Council pursuant to State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Bd., 173 Wis. 2d 553,
494 N. W. 2d 408 (1993), and must be noticed as such, although the Council or City Committee/Commission will not take any formal
action at this meeting.

DRAFT: 3/9/2020
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF HUDSON
Thursday, March 5, 2020
The Board of Appeals meeting was called to order by staff member Boles at 5:10 p.m.
BOARD MEMEBERS PRESENT. Breanne Berning, Nick Hallbeck, Carah Koch, and Mary Claire Potter.
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT. Jon Huhn.
STAFF MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE: Emily Boles and Tiffany Weiss.
OTHERS PRESENT. Joey Crary, Janell Klatt and Jesse Bester.
Discussion and possible action on the appointment of a Board of Appeals Chairman. Motion by Potter,
seconded by Koch to appoint Nick Hallbeck as the Board of Appeals Chairman. All ayes (4-0). Motion carried.
Discussion and possible action on November 13, 2019 meeting minutes. Motion by Potter, seconded by
Berning to approve the minutes of the November 13, 2019 Board of Appeals meeting. All ayes (4-0). Motion
carried.
Public hearing on a variance application by Holiday Station Stores to exceed the size area allowance for an
electronic message display sign in the B-3, Central Business District, by 0.28 sq. ft. (City Code 202-6(C)(7)(b))
at 210 Second Street, Appeal No. 245. Chairman Hallbeck read the public hearing notice and opened the
public hearing stating that persons desiring to speak shall go to the podium to direct their comments to the
Board.
Chairman Hallbeck requested the applicant present their requested variance. Joey Crary, Indigo Signworks,
stated that Holiday is proposing an electronic message sign larger than the 20 sq. ft. area code allows He said
that electronic signs are manufactured in modules that cannot be cut down. Crary displayed a 12” by 12”
module and showed a piece of paper that was 0.28 sq. ft. in comparison. He stated that the smallest size
change possible to come into compliance would be going down to 16.5 sq. ft. sign by eliminating an entire row
of modules. Crary reviewed how the electronic sign would function.
Potter asked for clarification if the Plan Commission had reviewed the sign. Weiss stated that the Plan
Commission had reviewed the sign when the non-electronic portion was updated. Boles clarified that the
application stated the variance request was 3” x 3”, however 0.28 sq. ft. is equivalent to about 6.3” x 6.3”.
Koch asked if the sign height was going to be lowered. Crary confirmed that the height would be brought from
21.5 ft to 20 ft to come into compliance. Potter inquired as to why the height was not lowered when the nonelectronic sign was updated. Discussion was held regarding the sign height. Crary stated the current
electronic message display was turned off because it does not meet Holiday branding.
Weiss reviewed the staff report. Koch asked staff if any comment were received by residents. Boles stated
that staff received no comments.
Jesse Bester, 210 Third Street, stated that he lives on the hill behind the Holiday store and mainly had
concerns about sign height and brightness. He did not want the sign to get any brighter as the residential
houses can see a glare. Bester stated that the variance request was not a big issue and seemed to be a city
code issue.
Motion by Potter, seconded by Koch to close the hearing. All ayes (4-0). Motion carried.
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF HUDSON
Thursday, March 5, 2020
Discussion and possible action on a variance application by Holiday Station Stores to exceed the size area
allowance for an electronic message display sign in the B-3, Central Business District, by 0.28 sq. ft. (City
Code 202-6(C)(7)(b)) at 210 Second Street, Appeal No. 245. Hallbeck asked for thoughts on the hardship.
Hallbeck asked if the applicant could cover the excess portion of the electronic sign. Weiss said the sign would
meet overall sign size requirements, but the electronic message may not be displayed properly.
Discussion was held regarding the static sign at the Holiday store located at the corner of Coulee Road and
Second Street as well as downtown signage. Hallbeck noted to go down to 16 sq. ft. would be over a 10%
reduction from the proposed sign. Koch asked Crary to speak to the hardship of the applicant. Crary stated
that the sign cannot be cut down and that Holiday has a specific brand and image. He said that the Holiday up
on the hill has a sign that is scaled down and is the same size as the proposed sign for 210 Second Street.
Crary indicated that the store cannot be seen by drivers and the only way to see it is the signage. He
continued to state that digital signage is the method businesses communicate in the new age.
Potter asked the Holiday representative if she had any thoughts or comments on the hardship. Janell Klatt,
Holiday representative, stated that the sign is a key way to drive customers into the store and for traffic to see
the store. Crary said that the applicant is proposing a less than 1% increase in area compared to a 10%
reduction to get to code compliance.
Hallbeck read the five decision criteria and asked the Board for further discussion inquiring if there was a true
hardship. Berning stated that the applicant had discussed another option of a smaller sign (4 modules by 3
modules). Crary stated that the old sign may be left in place because the smaller sign option does not meet
Holiday branding.
Potter asked if there were any staff recommendations. Boles stated that staff prefers to let the Board review
and discuss the request at the meeting but stated that staff noted hardship is hard to prove if a smaller sign
option is available.
Crary proposed that the hold time between messages be increased. Discussion was held regarding the types
of messaged displayed on the sign.
Koch discussed the hardship of meeting standards from the main company. She continued to state that the
spirit of the code would be upheld as the sign would come into compliance with dimming and height.
Discussion was held regarding the current sign height. Boles noted that the sign height was a separate issue.
Hallbeck noted that the request was in the public interest and seemed reasonable and relatively small. The
sign only faces one street. Hallbeck noted that electronic signs may not come out to round, even area size
numbers and the sign proposed is fractionally over.
Potter stated that she liked the idea of the sign not flashing. Discussion was held regarding message hold
times. The Board preferred a hold time of 10 seconds. Boles stated that a specific hold time could not be
added as a condition of approval because code allows for 4 seconds. The Board requested a longer hold time
understanding that it would not be a condition of approval.
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF HUDSON
Thursday, March 5, 2020
Motion by Koch, seconded by Potter to grant a variance to exceed the size area allowance for an
electronic message display sign in the B-3, Central Business District, by 0.28 sq. ft. (City Code 2026(C)(7)(b)) at 210 Second Street.
Decision Criteria:
The applicant has requested a variance pursuant to City of Hudson Municipal Code §202-6(C)(7)(b), District
Regulations, to exceed the size area allowance for an electronic message display sign by 0.28 sq. ft. in the B3, Central Business District.
I)

Literal enforcement of the code would result in unnecessary hardship to the property owner.
The Board of Appeals stated that unnecessary hardship to the property owner occurred due to the
strict standards from the main company.

II)

The conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the property for which
variation is being sought.
The existing Holiday site presents a unique combination of limitations including one access for
customers and a large, tall wall on the east side of the property.

III)

The petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value or income
potential of the property.
The Board of Appeals stated that the variance request is based on restrictions by the Holiday
corporation for sign size and not based exclusively upon value or income potential of the property.

IV)

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The requested variance is not believed to be detrimental to adjacent properties or the public
welfare. The new sign will be lower in height and will include new technologies for dimming. A
public hearing was held, testimony from the public was listened to and considered before deciding
on the requested variance.

V)

The proposed variance will not jeopardize the spirit and general and specific purposes of the Code.
The requested variance is not believed to undermine the spirit of the Code. The Board of Appeals
noted that the Downtown Overlay District goals will be upheld as the sign will come into compliance
with dimming and height requirements. The variance request is a small size exceeding the code
requirements.
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF HUDSON
Thursday, March 5, 2020
Approval is granted to permit a variance from City of Hudson §202-6(C)(7)(b), District Regulations, to exceed
the size area allowance for an electronic message display sign in the B-3, Central Business District, by 0.28
sq. ft. with the following conditions:
1. Property owner must obtain all applicable Sign Permits.
2. Freestanding sign height shall not exceed 20 feet to meet the requirements of City Code §2026(C)(2)(b)(3)
3. Freestanding sign total square footage, including electronic message center, shall be a maximum area
of 80 sq. ft. or less pursuant to City Code §202-6(C)(2)(c)(3)
4. No LED tube lighting shall be used on the buildings, freestanding sign, canopy or other structures on
the property pursuant to §255-17(1-10), Downtown Design Standards.
5. Any omissions of any conditions not listed shall not release the property owner/developer from abiding
by City Ordinances.
6. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the property owner and all heirs, successors, and
assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not relieve the original property
owner from meeting any conditions.
Ayes (4-0). Motion carried. Motion failed.
COMMUNICATIONS AND ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS.
None.
ADJOURNMENT.
Motion by Potter, seconded by Koch to adjourn at 5:53 p.m. All ayes (4-0). Motion carried.
Respectfully submitted,
Emily Boles, Acting Secretary
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF HUDSON, WISCONSIN
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the City of Hudson, Wisconsin will hold a public
hearing on Monday, June 22, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. to invite public comment in regard to the consideration of
a variance application by Menard Inc. to reduce access drive lane setback from 5 ft to 0 ft (City Code 25564(A)) and reduce accessory building side yard setback from 20 ft to 5 ft (City Code 255 Attachment 2 –
Table of Dimensional Requirements) at 1400 Gateway Boulevard. The usual in-person meeting will be
conducted in the form of videoconferencing. Citizens can participate in the hearing by live video or over
the phone by voice. The video conference link will be available on the meeting agenda found at the
following website: https://www.hudsonwi.gov/agendacenter. If you have any questions regarding this
matter you may contact Mike Johnson, Community Development Director, at 715-386-4776.
Dated this 29th day of May 2020
Emily Boles, Executive Assistant
Publish Class II notice, June 4 & 11, 2020 in Star-Observer; send affidavit of publication
Forwarded to Star-Observer, 5/29/2020,
Posted in city hall lobbies, 5/29/2020
cc:

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator
Mike Johnson, Assist. City Administrator/Community Dev. Director
Becky Eggen, City Clerk
Rich O’Connor, City Mayor
Cathy Munkittrick, City Attorney
Menard Inc.

The City of Hudson is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider

505 Third Street
Hudson, Wisconsin 54016

ph: (715)-386-4765 fx: (715)386-3385
www.hudsonwi.gov

REPORT TO THE HUDSON BOARD OF APPEALS
Item: Appeal No. 246 & 247
Meeting Date: June 22, 2020
Applicant and Property Owner: Menard Inc.
Site Address: 1400 Gateway Boulevard, Hudson, WI 54016
Current Zoning District: PID, Planned Industrial District
Adjacent Land Uses: General Business, Public (Retention Pond) & Multiple Family Residential

Petitioner’s Request:
The applicant is requesting the following variances:
1. Relief from City Code 255-64(A) to reduce access drive lane setback from 5 ft to 0 ft
(Appeal No. 246).
2. Relief from City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements to reduce
accessory building side yard setback from 20 ft to 5 ft (Appeal No. 247).

Background:
The property in question is at 1400 Gateway Boulevard. Menards is proposing to add an
additional entrance lane to the yard gate for online order pickups. The new entrance lane will
be automated. Menards has been working with the neighboring property owners at 1400
Gateway Circle to purchase property to accommodate the project. Menards is requesting two
variances for setback relief.
Menard Inc. will have a representative at the meeting to answer any specific questions the
Board of Appeals members have regarding this item.

Public Hearing Notice:
A Public Hearing notice for the requested variances was published on June 4, 2020 and June
11, 2020 in the Star-Observer. The notice was posted in city hall lobbies and on the city website
on May 29, 2020.
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Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:
The existing use of the site is consistent with the City of Hudson’s 2009 Comprehensive Plan as
amended to date. No change in use has been proposed at this time.

Consistency with Zoning:
The existing use of the site is consistent with the City of Hudson’s Zoning. No change in use
has been proposed at this time.

Decision Criteria:

The applicant has requested two variances from City Code 255-64(A) to reduce access drive
lane setback from 5 ft to 0 ft (Appeal No. 246) and City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of
Dimensional Requirements to reduce accessory building side yard setback from 20 ft to 5 ft
(Appeal No. 247).
City of Hudson Municipal Code § 255-18 allows variances provided that all of the following are
met:
I)

Literal enforcement of the code would result in unnecessary hardship to the property
owner.

II)

The conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the
property for which variation is being sought.

III)

The petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the
value or income potential of the property.

IV)

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is
located.

V)

The proposed variance will not jeopardize the spirit and general and specific
purposes of the Code.

The applicant has responded to each decision criteria in their variance application.
As a public hearing will be held, testimony from the public should be listened to and
considered before deciding on the requested variance.

Page 2 of 3

Staff Recommendation:
Staff would recommend the following Conditions of Approval if the Board of Appeals should
approve the variance:
1. Property owner must obtain all applicable Building Permits.
2. That the applicant purchase proposed property from the owners of 1400 Gateway Circle
prior to Building Permit application.
3. Any omissions of any conditions not listed shall not release the property
owner/developer from abiding by City Ordinances.
4. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the property owner and all heirs,
successors, and assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does
not relieve the original property owner from meeting any conditions.

Prepared by: Emily Boles, Community Development Executive Assistant, City of Hudson
Reviewed by: Michael Johnson, Community Development Director, City of Hudson
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6/11/2020

City of Hudson, WI Ecode360

City of Hudson, WI
Monday, May 4, 2020

Chapter 255. Zoning
Article IV. Performance and Design Standards
§ 255-64. Access drives.
A.

Access drives may not be placed closer than five feet to any side or rear lot line. No access
drive shall be closer than three feet to any single- or two-family residence nor closer than five
feet to any multiple-family building or commercial/office building. The number and types of
access drives onto major streets may be controlled and limited in the interests of public safety
and efficient traffic flow.

B.

Access drives onto state or county roads shall require written approval from the State or
County Highway Engineer. This permit shall be acquired prior to the issuance of any building
permits. The Engineer shall determine the appropriate location, size and design of such access
drives and may limit the number of access drives in the interest of public safety and efficient
traffic flow. The Engineer may refer the request for an access drive permit onto a state or
county road to the Plan Commission for its comment and input.

C. Access drives to principal structures which traverse wooded, steep or open field areas shall be
constructed and maintained to a width and base material depth sufficient to support access by
emergency vehicles operated by the City of Hudson. The City Engineer shall review all access
drives for compliance with accepted community access drive standards.
D. Driveway/accessway standards shall be as follows:
(1) Slopes.
(a) Single-family detached: ten-foot vertical rise in 100 horizontal feet.
(b) Commercial/multifamily: eight-foot vertical rise in 100 horizontal feet.
(2) Width.
(a) Single-family detached: ten-foot driveway base, with vegetation cleared to eight feet
on each side of the driveway center line.
(b) Commercial/multifamily: ten-foot driveway base or as approved by the City Engineer.
(3) Pavement strength: capable of emergency fire or other heavy vehicles, whether public or
private.

https://ecode360.com/print/HU1792?guid=9777141
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF HUDSON, WISCONSIN
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the City of Hudson, Wisconsin will hold a public
hearing on Monday, June 22, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. to invite public comment in regard to the consideration of
a variance application by Linda and Larry Walbrun to reduce front yard setback from 25 ft to 19.2 ft, to
reduce side yard setback from 20 ft to 14.9 ft, and to reduce back yard setback from 20 ft to 9.3 ft (City
Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements) at 607 Vine Street. The usual in-person
meeting will be conducted in the form of videoconferencing. Citizens can participate in the hearing by live
video or over the phone by voice. The video conference link will be available on the meeting agenda found
at the following website: https://www.hudsonwi.gov/agendacenter. If you have any questions regarding this
matter you may contact Mike Johnson, Community Development Director, at 715-386-4776.
Dated this 29th day of May 2020
Emily Boles, Executive Assistant
Publish Class II notice, June 4 & 11, 2020 in Star-Observer; send affidavit of publication
Forwarded to Star-Observer, 5/29/2020,
Posted in city hall lobbies, 5/29/2020
cc:

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator
Mike Johnson, Assist. City Administrator/Community Dev. Director
Becky Eggen, City Clerk
Rich O’Connor, City Mayor
Cathy Munkittrick, City Attorney
Linda & Larry Walbrun

The City of Hudson is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider

505 Third Street
Hudson, Wisconsin 54016

ph: (715)-386-4765 fx: (715)386-3385
www.hudsonwi.gov

REPORT TO THE HUDSON BOARD OF APPEALS
Item: Appeal No. 248, 249 & 250
Meeting Date: June 22, 2020
Applicant and Property Owner: Linda & Larry Walbrun
Site Address: 607 Vine Street, Hudson, WI 54016
Current Zoning District: R-1, One-Family Residential
Adjacent Land Uses: One-Family Residential

Petitioner’s Request:
The applicant is requesting the following variances:
1. Relief from City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements to reduce
front yard setback from 25 ft to 19.2 ft (Appeal No. 248).
2. Relief from City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements to reduce
side yard setback from 20 ft to 14.9 ft (Appeal No. 489)
3. Relief from City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of Dimensional Requirements to reduce
back yard setback from 20 ft to 9.3 ft (Appeal No. 250).

Background:
The property in question is at 607 Vine Street. Mr. and Mrs. Walbrun purchased the property in
2016 and are desirous of adding a two-car garage to meet Mrs. Walbrun’s physical needs in the
future. The current single-car garage cannot be expanded to the east due to the neighbor’s
water, and possibly other utilities, extending through the property. The Walbrun’s are proposing
to add a two-car garage to the western side of the property and convert the existing garage to
indoor space.
The existing 1955 house does not meet current setback requirements. Mr. and Mrs. Walbrun
are requesting three variances for setback relief.

Public Hearing Notice:
A Public Hearing notice for the requested variances was published on June 4, 2020 and June
11, 2020 in the Star-Observer. The notice was posted in city hall lobbies and on the city website
on May 29, 2020.
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Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:
The existing use of the site is consistent with the City of Hudson’s 2009 Comprehensive Plan as
amended to date. No change in use has been proposed at this time.

Consistency with Zoning:
The existing use of the site is consistent with the City of Hudson’s Zoning. No change in use
has been proposed at this time.

Decision Criteria:

The applicant has requested three variances from City Code 255 Attachment 2 – Table of
Dimensional Requirements to reduce front yard setback from 25 ft to 19.2 ft (Appeal No. 248),
to reduce side yard setback from 20 ft to 14.9 ft (Appeal No. 489), and to reduce back yard
setback from 20 ft to 9.3 ft (Appeal No. 250).
City of Hudson Municipal Code § 255-18 allows variances provided that all of the following are
met:
I)

Literal enforcement of the code would result in unnecessary hardship to the property
owner.

II)

The conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the
property for which variation is being sought.

III)

The petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the
value or income potential of the property.

IV)

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is
located.

V)

The proposed variance will not jeopardize the spirit and general and specific
purposes of the Code.

The applicant has responded to each decision criteria in their variance application.
As a public hearing will be held, testimony from the public should be listened to and
considered before deciding on the requested variance.
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Staff Recommendation:
Staff would recommend the following Conditions of Approval if the Board of Appeals should
approve the variance:
1. Property owner must obtain all applicable Building Permits.
2. Any omissions of any conditions not listed shall not release the property
owner/developer from abiding by City Ordinances.
3. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the property owner and all heirs,
successors, and assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does
not relieve the original property owner from meeting any conditions.

Prepared by: Emily Boles, Community Development Executive Assistant, City of Hudson
Reviewed by: Michael Johnson, Community Development Director, City of Hudson
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Explain your proposed plans and reason for a variance request:
A. Reason for variance
We are requesting a variance to build an attached two-car garage on the west side of our
home, expansion of the existing covered front stoop and enclosure of our existing backdoor
covered stoop.
After a consultation and physical inspection of our property by the City of Hudson Residential
Building Inspector, Rhett Borner, it was determined that we are unable to obtain a permit to
expand our existing attached one-car garage to a two-car garage as we intended to do when we
purchased our property. We have 23.3 feet of side yard to expand to the east. However, a
variance would be required for any expansion of the garage as our existing garage already sits 7
feet from our rear lot line.
The situation is further complicated by the discovery of a previously unknown easement that
exists on our property. The easement is for our backyard neighbor’s home, at 706 6th Street, to
access public utilities. Unbeknown to us, our neighbor’s water line (and we believe, private
sewer line as well) runs through our property, alongside our garage for connection to the city’s
water and waste utility lines on Vine Street. Relocation of their sewer line is not possible.
Our only option for building an attached, two- car garage is to expand on the west side of our
home. Therefore, we are requesting a variance to build a two- car attached garage that would
not meet current setbacks.
The attached two- car garage would be 624 sq. ft. and measure 24’W x 26’D. There would also
be a 44 sq. ft., 4’W x 11’D service entrance leading into our home. The distance from the side
of the garage (on the 6th Street side) would measure 14.9’ to the side yard lot line. The driveway
entrance would be on Vine Street with 19.2’ of distance from the front of the structure to the
front lot line. The distance from the back of the garage to the rear lot line would be 9.3’.
The entire floor of the existing 5’W x 4’D front covered stoop would be enlarged into a 16’W x
6’D porch. An open trellis structure would cover the expanded part of the new porch floor. The
distance from the front of the porch floor to the front lot line would be 19.8’.
We plan to enclose our existing 4’W x 5’D, backdoor covered stoop to be converted to a kitchen
pantry.
B. Background Information
In October of 2016, we purchased our 1955 single-story home in response to serious chronic
health issues that impact Mrs. Walbrun’s vascular system & mobility. Along with an increased
risk of stroke, permanent disability is a very real possibility for Mrs. Walbrun in the future. As
longtime residents of Hudson (most recently on 3rd St), we were determined to remain in the
historic downtown neighborhood we love. We felt very fortunate to find our 1250 sq. ft. ranch
home with an attached garage and a floor plan we liked. We saw the potential to customize the
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house to meet Mrs. Walbrun’s physical needs. We pictured enjoying our “golden years” in our
Vine Street home for as long as our health would allow.
Before purchasing the home, we calculated there was enough yard space on the east side to
expand the existing attached single-car garage into a two-car garage. We also would gain much
needed storage and workshop space. We planned to tuck a stackable washer & dryer on the
main level. Our hope was to also build a three or four season porch on to the west side of the
home where there is ample yard space.
We moved forward with a rather quick closing on the property, during which time Mrs. Walbrun
was at the height of complications and treatments for her illness. We were not made aware of
any encumbrance and the seller’s property disclosure did not reveal it. We first became aware
of the encumbrance when we began researching in earnest our planned improvements long
after closing on the property.
Since that time, we further discovered our neighbor’s water (and we believe their sewer, as
well) lines run alongside our garage, connecting to the city water & waste utility lines on Vine St.
We explored the possibility of negotiating the relocation of our neighbor’s sewer and water lines
but learned connection of their sewer line isn’t possible to the 6 th Street sewer line. As a result,
there is no option for expanding our existing garage to a two-car garage on the east side of the
home.
Despite the complications and limitations of this situation, we are determined not to have to
move again and employed architect Anthony Bauer to redesign our home to meet our needs as
we age.
We also had St Croix Surveying survey our existing lot so we have accurate dimensions and set
back information.
C. Our proposed plan
Our proposed plan is to build an attached 624 sq. ft., two-car garage addition which includes a
44 sq. ft. service entrance onto the west side of our 1250 sq. ft. ranch style home.
The proposed garage addition would measure 24’ wide along the north (backyard) wall and be
26’ deep. The south (front) wall would be 28’ wide and include two separate garage doors and a
service entrance. The service entrance would lead into a 4’ by 11’ space which is naturally
occurring due to an existing bump-out off the west side of the house. This space could
eventually accommodate a ramp for handicapped accessibility if needed.
We would convert the existing single-car garage space into a much needed main floor laundry
room, separate half bathroom and four season garden room. The garden room would overlook
Vine St. with a wall of windows on the south and east sides of the home and include access to
the yard space on the east. The existing driveway would be removed and landscaped as well.
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We also plan to enclose the existing back door covered stoop which leads to the largely
unusable backyard. This space will be converted into a much needed pantry off the kitchen.
Our covered front stoop (currently 5’ wide by 4’ deep) would become a more functional and
welcoming space by rebuilding the existing porch floor to measure 5’W x 6’D and extending the
porch floor an additional 11’W x 6’D. The entire porch floor would then measure 16’ wide by 6’
deep. The 11’ x 6’expanded portion of porch would be covered by an open trellis structure,
enhancing the curb appeal of the home.

*See page 7 “Survey with proposed expansion of two-car
attached garage”
**See pages 8 and 9 “Preliminary Architectural Drawings”
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Professional Land Surveyors
www.stcroixsurveying.com
Ph. (651) 342-8877
info@stcroixsurveying.com

Existing Legal Description
The South 54 1/2 feet of Lots 4 and 5, AND the Westerly 1 foot of the Southerly 54
1/2 feet of Lot 3, all in Block G, Lewis and Andrews Addition to the City of Hudson,
St. Croix County, Wisconsin.

Client
Linda Walbrun
607 Vine St.
Hudson, WI 54016

Survey Notes
No Title Policy was provided, easements and boundary shown hereon are per
the recorded deed.
Parcel Identification Number: 236-0748-00-000

Setback Requirements
Front - 25'
Side (Street) - 20'
Side - 7.5'
Rear - 20'
Note: Setback requirements obtained from the City of Hudson. Always consult
with the City to verify setback requirements before construction.

Area Calculations
Total Lot Area = 7,250 S.F.
Existing Building Footprint = 1,531 S.F.
Proposed Garage Addition Area = 665 S.F.
Proposed Porch Addition Area = 66 S.F.

Legend
Set 3/4" x 18" Iron Rebar weighing
1.50 pounds per lineal foot
Found 1/2" Iron Pipe (or noted)
County Section Corner Monument
Property Boundary Line
Adjacent Boundary Line
Right of Way Line
Easement Line
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I, Greg B. Lundquist, Professional Land Surveyor No. S-3110,
hereby certify that I have Surveyed the property shown hereon;
that this map represents an accurate Survey of said property to
the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I have complied
with the requirements of Wisconsin Administrative Code A-E 7.

Building

Greg B. Lundquist, P.L.S.
County: St. Croix
State: Wisconsin

Date: 5/26/20
Job. No. 1990
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Unnecessary Hardship - Describe how literal enforcement of the code would result in hardship to the
property owner due to the physical characteristics of the site. An unnecessary hardship that prevents
the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such
restrictions unnecessarily burdensome must be present and cannot be self-imposed.
A. As elderly individuals, we need a single-level home with the ability to make modifications for
accessibility now and in the future. The home must be able to have a main floor laundry
room and two- car garage for safe access to our home in inclement weather (winter snow
and ice).
B. Mrs. Walbrun has chronic health issues that impact her mobility. Mrs. Walbrun’s needs
include main floor facilities and safe access to and from her home as well as her vehicle in all
seasons. This could include the need for a handicapped accessible ramp in the garage as
there are currently two steps into the home.
C. We are unable to expand our existing attached single-car garage to a two-car garage due to
the existence of a neighbor’s waterline and, it’s believed, sewer line running alongside our
garage and connecting to utility lines on Vine St.
D. We were unaware of the utility easement, due to the seller’s nondisclosure. (Quite frankly,
we would not have purchased the property had we been aware that the easement would
block our ability to build a second bay onto the garage or furthermore, to have to endure
the inconvenience and expenses associated with our neighbors having to replace their
sewer line when it fails)
E. Our neighbor’s water and sewer lines will likely always be present on our property because
connecting their sewer to the 6th street line simply is not possible. Therefore, not gaining
approval to build a two car garage on the west side of our home would significantly impact
our ability or our heirs (when we pass away) ability to sell our property. We are now
obligated to fully disclose the utility easement and all restrictions on to future owners.
F. We will need to consider moving to another home if we cannot modify this home to meet
our needs as we age. We would likely suffer a financial loss by selling our home in our
current situation. We are over 65 and Mrs. Walbrun’s chronic autoimmune health
conditions are greatly aggravated by stress. The stresses associated with another home sale
and move could endanger her fragile vascular health & mobility.
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Unique Property Limitation – Please describe how the conditions upon which a petition for a variance
is based are unique to the property for which the variance is being sought. Were any of these
limitations created by the circumstances of the property owner?
A. Our lot was subdivided in 1950 from the parcel located at 706 6th street (our neighbor’s
beautifully restored 1865 home). At that time, an easement was created for utility purposes
through our lot and the utility easement encompasses the entire length and depth of our lot.
The easement has no expiration.
B. The neighboring property at 706 6th street utilizes our property at 607 Vine St. for water and
sewer connection to the Hudson’s water and waste utilities on Vine St. Because of this, we are
unable to obtain a permit to expand the existing attached single-car garage to a two-car garage.
C. There is no possibility for relocation of the 706 6th Street private sewer line (currently running
through our property)to their property on 6th Street. This is due to the fact that the City of
Hudson 6th Street waste water line abruptly ends at 718 6th Street (one lot north).
D. Similar to many older homes in the downtown area, the home does not meet current set-back
requirements. Built in 1955, the distance to the lot line from the back wall of the home ranges
between 10.5 ft. to as little as 7 ft. (behind our garage). The distance from the front of the
house to the lot line is 19.8 ft. This presents significant challenges in modifying the home in
compliance with today’s codes.
E. The unique circumstances of the house have existed since it was built in 1955 and were not
created by us.

*See page 12 “607 Vine St – Public Utilities” Hudson Water Utility
map of water, sewer & storm sewer lines
**See page 13 “Map of Survey” (Current survey of 607 Vine St.)
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Professional Land Surveyors
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Existing Legal Description
The South 54 1/2 feet of Lots 4 and 5, AND the Westerly 1 foot of the Southerly 54
1/2 feet of Lot 3, all in Block G, Lewis and Andrews Addition to the City of Hudson,
St. Croix County, Wisconsin.

Client
Linda Walbrun
607 Vine St.
Hudson, WI 54016

Survey Notes
No Title Policy was provided, easements and boundary shown hereon are per
the recorded deed.
Parcel Identification Number: 236-0748-00-000

Setback Requirements
Front - 25'
Side (Street) - 20'
Side - 7.5'
Rear - 20'
Note: Setback requirements obtained from the City of Hudson. Always consult
with the City to verify setback requirements before construction.

Area Calculations
Total Lot Area = 7,250 S.F.
Existing Building Footprint = 1,531 S.F.

Legend
Set 3/4" x 18" Iron Rebar weighing
1.50 pounds per lineal foot
Found 1/2" Iron Pipe (or noted)
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I, Greg B. Lundquist, Professional Land Surveyor No. S-3110,
hereby certify that I have Surveyed the property shown hereon;
that this map represents an accurate Survey of said property to
the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I have complied
with the requirements of Wisconsin Administrative Code A-E 7.

Building

Greg B. Lundquist, P.L.S.
County: St. Croix
State: Wisconsin

Date: 11/12/19
Job. No. 1990
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Protection of the Public Interest – Explain how the granting of a variance will not be detrimental to
the public welfare or injurious to the other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which
the property is located.
A. Adding a two-car garage with storage space will provide us with room to store unsightly items
inside that we are currently forced to store in the back and side yards of the home. Items that
would typically be stored in a garage are stored in public view, giving the home an unkempt,
cluttered appearance. These items include kayaks, ladders, yard equipment, gardening supplies
and tools. Our vehicles are also parked outside in public view.
B. We solicited an official survey of our property to have a clear knowledge of the property lines
and avoid any infringement on our neighbors from construction and landscaping.
C. We employed a professional architect to redesign our home to not only meet our needs but to
ensure our home is an asset to the neighborhood and surrounding homes. The architect has
created a design to help our home fit more harmoniously in its historic downtown location.
D. The fact that our home does not meet current set-back requirements is not unusual for our
neighborhood. There are three other corner lot homes on our block that also do not meet
driveway, side or front yard set-back requirements of today. One block away there is a corner
lot home with an 11 ft. deep backyard, similar to ours. Less than three blocks away there is a
corner lot home with a 1950s rambler (similar to ours) with a 10 ft. deep backyard.
Note: Addresses of these homes can be provided but have not been included for the privacy of
our neighbors.
E. After the proposed expansion, our home would still be closer to meeting set-back requirements
(with the exception of our backyard) than numerous homes in our neighborhood today.

*See page 15 “Examples of homes not within current set backs”
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Examples of corner lot homes not within set-back

Note: Green box is the Walbrun home.
1. 1950’s Ranch home at the corner of 4th Street & Locust Street has a 10.5 backyard. Most
comparable to the Walbrun home(had dweller’s permission to measure)
2. 1930’s Southwest corner of Locust Street & 6th Street has 11-12 feet from home to backyard lot
line(had dweller’s permission to measure).
3. Southwest Corner lot home. Side yard distance estimated 8-10 feet to lot line & front yard
estimated 20 feet to lot line(visual estimation)
4. Southeast Corner lot home at Locust Street & 6th Street. Side yard distance of 11 ft. from home
to side lot line & 12 ft. distance from front of home to front lot line (had dweller’s permission to
measure).
5. Northwest Corner lot home. Side yard estimate is 12 ft. from home to lot line & front yard
estimate is 17 ft. from home to lot line (did not measure, visual estimation).
6. Southwest Corner lot home at Vine Street & 7th Street has a Driveway 5 ft. from garage entrance
to lot line
7. Southeast Corner of Vine Street & 6th Street has 16 ft. driveway (entering from 6th Street). Front
yard setback is estimated at 16 ft.
8. Northwest Corner of Vine Street & 6th Street has 17 ft. of distance from house to front lot line
and driveway is 16 ft. from house to lot line(entrance on 6th St.).
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Financial Gain or Loss – Explain how the petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire
to increase the value or income potential of the property.
A.

We purchased our 607 Vine St. home to enjoy in our retirement years for as long as our health
allows. We plan to customize it to meet Mrs. Walbrun’s physical needs and our practical needs
as we age and create a home that is lovely to live in and look at.

B. We are, quite possibly, over improving our home with a major expansion like this, however,
we don’t plan to sell it and hope this is our last house.
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Spirit of the Code – Describe how the proposed variance will not jeopardize the spirit and general and
specific purposes of the code or ordinance.
We would like for our home to reflect the character and integrity of Hudson’s historic
downtown neighborhood. This is a truly special place to live.
We believe we are honoring the spirit of the code to the best of our ability, under the given
circumstances. It is a given fact that our home already does not meet front or back yard
setbacks, by today’s standards. However, it is our opinion that we are not asking for extreme
exceptions to the setback requirements. We are earnestly doing the best we can to be sensitive
to the homes around us and not to abuse the code by asking for unreasonable or extravagant
exceptions.
Furthermore, it is not at all uncommon for homes within Hudson’s downtown neighborhood to
not meet today’s setback requirements. Just within a one block radius of our home we can site
several corner lot homes that do not meet setback requirements in one way or another, as well
as many more interior lot homes. We have also sited one example of a 1950’s ranch home that
is situated on the corner of 4th Street & Locust Street lot (3 blocks away) with a backyard
measuring 10.5’, very similar to ours.
Our unique restrictions, particularly the existence of our neighbor’s water & waste utilities
running through our property, create a hardship for us…one that has to be passed on to future
owners of our home. Having the ability to expand and modify our home won’t make our
neighbor’s utility easement disappear, but would make all the difference in the functionality of
our home for years to come.
Our unique situation is one of the many reasons a process for a variance is set up…to protect all
homeowners’.

